

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CHESHIRE HUNT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 18-111
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Hon. Edward Meyers
)	
Defendant.)	

**NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY REGARDING
CEDAR POINT NURSERY v. HASSID
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW DISCUSSING *CEDAR POINT NURSERY***

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Stephen S. Davis
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 S. Hanley, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND..... 1

DISCUSSION 6

 I. *Cedar Point Nursery* held that imposing a servitude (like a Trails Act easement) upon an owner’s property is a *per se* physical taking for which the government has a categorical duty to pay the owner 7

 II. The Supreme Court held the *Penn Central* fact-specific balancing test “has no place” in the analysis of Trails Act-types of takings 10

 III. *Arkansas Game & Fish* does not require a multi-factor analysis in Trails Act takings..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 658 (2015).....	13
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 697 Fed. App’x 1016 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 2021 WL 2557070 (June 23, 2021).....	1
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Railway Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	5
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 486 (2014).....	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	22
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 Fed. App’x 883 (2008).....	21

Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence,
262 U.S. 668 (1923)..... 4

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 8, 12, 13

Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States,
338 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 17, 18

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 5

Ladd v. United States,
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 14, 21

Ladd v. United States,
713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... *passim*

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 16

Marvin Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States,
572 U.S. 93 (2014)..... 2

McCann Holdings, Ltd. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013)..... 1

Navajo Nation v. United States,
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 21

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 8

Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco,
2021 WL 2637819 (June 28, 2021)..... 6

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 16, 20

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1971)..... 7

PennEast Pipeline v. New Jersey,
2021 WL 2653262 (June 29, 2021)..... 4

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States,
260 U.S. 327 (1922)..... 8, 22

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 1, 2, 10, 20

Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 14, 17, 18, 22

Rogers v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009)..... 1, 2

Rogers v. United States,
814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 21

Toews v. United States,
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 1, 10, 20

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... 17, 18

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917)..... 20

United States v. Dickinson,
331 U.S. 745 (1947)..... 17

United States v. Dow,
357 U.S. 17 (1958)..... 5, 18

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 17, 18

United States v. Petty Motor Co.,
327 U.S. 372 (1946)..... 18

United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,
341 U.S. 114 (1951)..... 17

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. & Mfg. Co.,
339 U.S. 261 (1950)..... 17

Statute

16 U.S.C. §1247(d) 1

Other Authorities

Berger, Michael M., and Gideon Kanner, *The Need for Takings Law Reform; A View from the Trenches – A Response to Taking Stock of the Takings Debate*,
38 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 837 (1998) 16

Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND,
Volume 2 (1766) 11

Butler, Lynda L., *The Politics of Takings: Choosing the Appropriate Decisionmaker*,
38 WM. & MARY L. REV. 749 (1997)..... 16

Callies, David L., *Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It*,
28 STETSON L. REV. 523 (1999)..... 16

Caquelin v. United States, Brief for National Association of Reversionary Property Owners, National Cattlemen's Beef Association, and Public Lands Council as *Amici Curiae*,
2017 WL 388589 (filed January 19, 2017)..... 21

Caquelin v. United States, Brief for National Association of Reversionary Property Owners, Cato Institute, Southeastern Legal Foundation, Reason Foundation, Inversecondemnation.com, and Professor James W. Ely, Jr., as *Amici Curiae*,
2019 WL 3491813 (filed July 21, 2019) 21

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*,
2021 WL 86905 (filed January 2021)..... 8

Epstein, Richard A., TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985)..... 15

Illig v. United States, Solicitor General Elena Kagan, Brief for the United States in
Opposition to Petition for Writ of,
2009 WL 1526939 (filed May 29, 2009) 21, 22

Kanner, Gideon, *Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S. Supreme Court
Been Competent in Its Efforts to Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?*, 30
URBAN LAW J. 307 (1998) 15

Merrill, Thomas W., *Property and the Right to Exclude*,
77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998) 12, 13

Last week the Supreme Court issued its decision in *Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*, 594 U.S. ____, 2021 WL 2557070 (June 23, 2021).¹ The slip opinion is attached as Exhibit A. *Cedar Point Nursery* is controlling authority governing Trails Act taking cases.
